Interest rate risk is calculated and IRRBB results are frequently monitored and reported. IRRBB is the current
or prospective risk to both earnings and economic value arising from adverse movements in interest rates that
affect interest rate sensitive instruments. In assessing NBE’s exposure to IRRBB, the bank considers two different
approaches: changes in Economic Value of Equity (EVE) and changes in Net Interest Income (NII). ∆EVE is a measure of
the change in the net-present value of the balance sheet under a range of yield curve stress scenarios. It is a long-term
measure, assessing the impact over the remaining life of the balance sheet, while changes in expected earnings (i.e.
changes in NII). ∆NII is a short-medium term measure, assessing the impact to earnings over a defined time period,
in case of NBE this is 1 and 2 years. In accordance with EBA Guidelines (EBA/GL/2018/02), NBE measures its exposure
to six standardised yield-curve shocks. Interest rate risk is calculated and IRRBB results are monthly monitored and
reported to the Asset and Liability Management Committee.

 IN KEUR
CHANGES OF THE ECONOMIC VALUE OF

EQUITY
CHANGES OF THE NET INTEREST INCOME

(1 YEAR)

 Supervisory shock scenarios 31 Dec 2021 31 Dec 2020* 31 Dec 2021 31 Dec 2020*

1 Parallel up (+200 bps) -228,176 -51,880  9,270 32,398

2 Parallel down (-200 bps) 102,379 6,949 -1,832 -6,763

3 Steepener -75,032 -18,779

4 Flattener 38,935 6,819

5 Short rates up -34,863 -6,214

6 Short rates down 33,224 6,124

* restated because of application of the floor of the shocks as per EBA guidelines.

The asymmetrical nature of the results (the size of the sensitivity in the up scenario is considerably larger than in the
down scenario) is primarily down to the applied interest rate floor (-1%), as per regulatory guidance.

56 57

Norinchukin Bank Europe N.V. Annual Report 2021

Contents About
NBE

Report of the
Management Board

Report of the
Supervisory Board

Dutch
Banking Code

Financial
Statements

Risk
Management

Other
Information Contents About

NBE
Report of the

Management Board
Report of the